

**T.P. (C) No.46/25**  
**Usha Vs. Vikas and Ors.**

**18.11.2025**

Present:- Applicant in person with counsel Mr. Shankar Sinha.  
None for respondents no.1 and 2 who are served.  
Respondents no.3 and 4 are reported to have left the addresses.

1. Report from the Court of Mr. Sunil Beniwal, learned District Judge – 06, South, Saket Courts has been received.
2. Fresh notice of the transfer petition be issued to respondents no.3 and 4 by all permissible modes on taking immediate steps for the next date.
3. **Matter be listed for issuance of summons to respondents no.3 and 4 and for consideration of the transfer petition, on 14.01.2026.**

**(Nivedita Anil Sharma)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 18.11.2025(a)