

CNR No.DLST01-016277-2025  
T.P. (C) No.46/2025  
Usha Vs. Vikas and Ors.

24.02.2026

**Present:-** Applicant with Sh. Sankar N. Sinha, Ld. Counsel.

None of the Respondents is present physically or virtually.

E-mail of Respondent no.1 was received on 11.02.2026 for his inability to appear as he was not granted leave by employer SSB.

Respondent no.4 was served on 10.02.2026.

Respondent no.3 is unserved, as per report on process sent by Speed Post.

Heard. Perused.

Respondent no.1 may join through VC on future dates of hearing.

Issue fresh notice of the Transfer application / petition to Respondent no.3 on filing of PF/RC and through Speed Post, returnable for 28.03.2026.

Steps be taken in two working days.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi (*ab*)