

29.04.2026

**Present:- Applicant with Ms. Rakhi proxy counsel for Sh. Shankar N. Sinha, Ld. Counsel. Sh. Shankar N. Sinha, Ld. Counsel for the Applicant via video conferencing. None for Respondents no.1, 2 and 4. Heard. Perused.**

Reader has placed before me an email received yesterday from Respondent no.1 showing his inability to appear today for non grant of leave by employer.

Issued notice to Respondent no.3 received back unserved.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant via video conferencing submits that application for substitute service for Respondent no.3 has already been filed and same is pending disposal. Ld. Counsel for the applicant prays that Respondent no.3 be allowed to be served by publication in newspaper "The Times of India" (English Edition) and Rajasthan Patrika (Hindi Edition).

In the backdrop of earlier received reports on notices issued to Respondent no.3, it seems that Respondent no.3 cannot be served by ordinary way and accordingly, need arises to serve them by substitute service. **Let Respondent no.3 be served afresh by way of publication in newspaper "The Times of India" (English Edition) and Rajasthan Patrika (Hindi Edition) for next**

Contd./-...

CNR No.DLST01-016277-2025  
T.P. (C) No.46/25  
Usha Vs. Vikas And Ors.

// 2 //

date of hearing i.e. 02.07.2026.

Process be issued dasti as prayed and charges of publication are to be borne by the applicant.

Application stands disposed accordingly.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for applicant requests for change of date from 02.07.2026 to 03.07.2026.

Date is changed to 03.07.2026, as requested.

The earlier date fixed 02.07.2026 stands canceled.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi (*ab*)